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MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN 
 
Greetings from the Chairman of the NC State Board 
of Examiners of Electrical Contractors. Fiscal Year 
July 1, 2017 - June 20, 2018 was a busy one for the 
Board. We started with 12,626 licensees on July 1, 
2017 and ended with 12,746 licensees on June 30, 
2018. The first time in years there were more 
licensees at the end of the year than the beginning. 
Now a deeper look at the dash ( - ) between July 1, 
2017 – June 30, 2018. 
 
The dash is a small symbol, but when put between 
two dates it represents all that transpired between 
the dates. The dash between birthdate and death 
date, on a tombstone, represents one’s entire life. 
How we live each day is represented by that dash. 
 
Looking at the beginning of the “dash” Epsie Stevens 
became Office Manager after the retirement of Mary 
Higgins. Epsie has worked for the Board for 23 years 
and was previously the office manager before taking 
leave to take care of her mother. She grabbed the 
ball on day one and took off running. 
 
October brought many changes in that William “Gus” 
Lawson retired on October 31, 2017. Also, in 
October, the Board changed the rules on experience 
back to what they were in 1999. Back to what the 
requirements were when most of us obtained a 
license. We also changed the passing score to 70 to 
mirror the states that border us, as well as across 
the nation. This was done because of the decline in 
the youth pursuing work in the trades and the 
growing needs for personnel of our contractors. 
There were also comparisons being made by our 
legislature on the requirements of other states as  

 
well. The Board and staff continue to go to career 
days at high schools and middle schools and 
promote our industry to the students. Has this made 
a difference? I would answer yes. At the beginning 
of the fiscal year we had 94 licensees that were 30 
years and younger out of the 12,746. We now have 
109 licensees 30 years old and younger. That is not 
moving the needle much, but it is moving it in the 
right direction. 
 
January brought in our new Field Investigator, Hal 
Little. Hal came to us from the city of High Point. Hal 
has several years’ experience as an electrical 
inspector as well as being an electrical contractor. 
Hal has jumped in and took off like he had been here 
for a while. Be sure to thank Hal when you see him. 
 
We launched our “Laws and Rules” classes across 
the state which are being done free of charge and 
you receive 4 hours of classroom continuing 
education. The classes are very beneficial for all 
contractors, inspectors, and permit technicians. The 
registration for these classes is first come first serve 
so check the board’s website early to get a seat. This 
is being held in different regions and has been very 
successful. We have decided to continue these 
classes so please look at our website for information 
and registration sheet. 
 
The Board has looked at several of our reciprocity 
agreements to determine if our, NC, contractors are 
being treated fairly. We discovered that a South 
Carolina equivalent to our Limited license could get 
a license here in North Carolina through reciprocity, 
but North Carolina Limited Licensee could not  
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MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN continued 
 
reciprocate to South Carolina. The Board 
renegotiated that agreement and I am happy to 
report that our Limited Licensee can now go to South 
Carolina and receive up to a group 2, commercial 
electrical contractors license through reciprocity.  
 
The Board has been trying for years to reach a 
reciprocity agreement with Tennessee but had no 
success. We reached out again and with a lot of hard 
work, inked a reciprocity agreement with 
Tennessee, in which our Unlimited Licensee can 
obtain a Tennessee Master’s License. The only 
requirement is to take a short business exam. The 
same applies to a Tennessee Master License 
obtaining an Unlimited License in North Carolina 
through reciprocity. This brings us to 11 states we 
have reciprocity with and we will be looking at others 
in the future. 
 
So you see, the dash may be a small symbol but it 
represents a whole lot of activity. I wish you 
continued success in our industry. 
 
Respectfully, 
Gerald Harvell, Chairperson  
 
UPCOMING LAWS AND RULES CLASSES 
 
The NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical 
Contractors will conduct a 4-hour laws & rules class 
at the dates, times & locations listed below.  
 
Contractors will receive 4 hours of classroom 
continuing education credit for attending this class. 
There is no fee for registration, however it is a 1st 
come registration basis, limited to the occupancy of 
each location.  
 
More information and registration forms are 
available on the Board’s website. 
 
October 24, 2018    8:00 am 
Nash Community College  
 
January 31, 2019    8:00 am 
Onslow County Government Building     
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2017 CONTINUING EDUCATION INSTRUCTOR OF THE YEAR 

 
The Board presented to Mr. Harold Richard Boyd the 15th Annual Continuing Education Instructor of the Year 
award.  
 
Through the years Mr. Boyd has been a consistent resource for our industry, serving as an educator and mentor 
to many electricians and contractors.  Mr. Boyd is a continuing education electrical instructor and owner of Boyd 
Electrical Seminars.  After the Electrical Board started to require continuing education to renew electrical 
contractor’s license, Mr. Boyd started teaching approved continuing education classes soon after. Mr. Boyd’s 
exam prep and continuing education courses are an asset to those in the industry and those who seek quality 
education services.   
 
Mr. Boyd was born August 31, 1947 in Washington, NC.  Mr. Boyd lived in Bath, NC on their family farm until he 
was 4 years old. 
 
The family then moved to Newport News, VA as his dad worked at the Newport News Ship Yard for 40 years.  
At the age of 12 the family moved to Smithfield and remained there until graduation from Smithfield High School 
in 1966.   
 
Mr. Boyd then joined the US Army fresh out of high school.  After basic training, Mr. Boyd then spent a year in 
Vietnam from 1967 to 1968, he was released on August 20, 1968. 
 
After returning home Mr. Boyd moved back to Newport News and joined the Police Department.  However, this 
career was short lived as Police work just didn’t suit Richard. 
 
Later that year in 1968 Mr. Boyd moved to Statesville and worked in a box manufacturing company, that too was 
short lived as Mr. Boyd is an out of the box kind of guy. 
 
It was then that Mr. Boyd found his spark in life.  He started working for Modern Electrical Company and stayed 
there for 3 years at just $3 an hour.  Mr. Boyd got the money bug and was offered a different job wiring the famed 
Signal Hill Mall for $3.25 an hour.  He was rolling in the cash and following the electrical job circuit.  Mr. Boyd’s 
last private industry job was with Electric of Atlanta.  He was the electrical superintendent for all of the Nursing 
Homes throughout the Piedmont Area. 
 
The opportunity of light was then given to Mr. Boyd through an Inspector position with the City of Statesville.  
Although the position was temporary to start with in 1974, it became full time in 1975.  Richard was only the 
second electrical inspector ever hired for Statesville.   
 
In 1992 Iredell County took over the inspections for the City and Mr. Boyd was then a full time electrical inspector 
for the County.  On Friday he worked for the City and on Monday when the lights cut on he was and Iredell 
County employee. 
 
In all these years he has attended many college courses including UNC Chapel Hill, NC State, Mitchell and 
Catawba Valley Tech.   
 
Mr. Boyd passed the unlimited contractors exam September 17, 1977.  He still holds his Level III Electrical 
Inspector Certificate as well as a Level I Certificates in Building, Plumbing & Mechanical trades. 
 
In 2004 he was promoted to the Code Enforcement Field Supervisor position with the County.  He was then 
taken out of the field for daily inspections and was the supervisor of the Departments inspectors. 
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2017 CONTINUING EDUCATION INSTRUCTOR OF THE YEAR cont. 
 
 
In 2008 he became the Assistant Director of Code Enforcement.  Mr. Boyd remained the Assistant Director until 
2015 when he retired.  He still remains very active with the Department in a consultant/part-time basis. 
 
Mr. Boyd’s love of fishing carries him to VA coastal waters on a regular basis.  He purchased a boat and named 
it after his Mom, “Annie E”. 
 
When his two boys were younger, he coached they basketball, volleyball, baseball and soccer teams. He also 
worked part-time as the girls high school volleyball coach for 3 years a Southview Christian School.  He was 
their assistant coach for the boys baseball, basketball and soccer teams.  He loves working with kids and now 
has three grandchildren.  Levi who is now 7 and lives in Lake Tahoo with his dad Jason.  The smallest 
grandbabies are just 4 month old twins, one boy & one girl.  They live in Charlotte with their dad Neal.   
 
Mr. Boyd is a Member of the Western Avenue Baptist Church. 
 
Mr. Boyd’s mentors when he started in the inspection field were Dick Boyd, Dave Maddrey and Curtis Kennedy. 
 
The Board would like to express their appreciation and gratitude to Mr. Boyd’s continued dedication and service 
of being an instructor for the Board’s Continuing Education Program.   
 
Mr. Guy joins an elite class of past recipients of this award.  Past recipients: 
 
 

2003 – Lloyd Harold Maynard   2010 – Robin Lee Soots 
2004 – Don Allen Hursey     2011 – Tim Walker 
2005 – Albert Thomas Russell   2012 – Robert Dale Litten 
2006 – Robert Ivy Gossett    2013 – Daniel James Thomas, Jr.  
2007 – William Gerald Harvell   2014 – Jeffrey Ryan Simpson 
2008 - Wiley Ray Hardee     2015 - Carl Thomas Bumgarner 
2009 – Jeffrey James Rodriquez   2016 Donnie Lee Guy  
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COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2013-195 
NON-LICENSEE: Michael Jerome Flynn d/b/a M. J. Flynn 
& Son, Inc. 
ADDRESS: 525 Woodlawn Rd.  

Mebane, NC 27302 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 2, 2018 whereby Michael Jerome Flynn 
individually and d/b/a M. J. Flynn & Son, Inc.is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 2, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2016-14 
NON-LICENSEE: Arno Roy Williams 
ADDRESS: 133 Horse Creek Trial  

Middlesex, NC 27557 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Nash County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
August 7, 2017 whereby Arno Roy Williams individually 
and d/b/a LaRoy Services LLC is adjudged to be in direct 
civil contempt of Court. The Defendant shall purge his 
contempt by committing no further violation the May 23, 
2012 Judgment of Permanent Injunction and by the 
payment of a fine in the amount of fire hundred dollars 
($500.00) payable to the Nash County Clerk of superior 
Court within thirty (30) days of the entry of Court Order.  
In the event Respondent fails to comply with Court Order, 
Defendant shall be arrested by the Sheriff of Nash County 
and shall serve a term of thirty (30) days in the Nash 
County Jail in addition to any additional sanctions that are 
found to be appropriate for subsequent violations of the 
April 26, 2006 Judgement of Permanent Injunction. 
  Respondent is permanently restrained from engaging in 
the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 
4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, 
until such time he has been issued a license from the 
Board.   
EFFECTIVE DATE: August 7, 2017 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2016-147 
NON-LICENSEE:  Ronald J. Hawley d/b/a Shining Rock, 
Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1171 Snow Hill Rd.  

Franklin, NC 28734 

VIOLATION:  Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Macon County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
August 1, 2017 whereby Ronald J. Hawley individually 
and d/b/a Shining Rock, Inc. is adjudged to be in direct 
civil contempt of Court.  The Defendant shall purge his 
contempt by committing no violation of the February 27, 
2012 Judgement of Permanent Injunction and by payment 
of restitution to the homeowner in the amount of five 
hundred dollars ($500.00) within thirty (30) day of the 
entry of this Order by payment of said sum into the Office 
of the Clerk of Superior Court for the benefit of the 
homeowner. If the Respondent fails to comply with terms 
of the Court Order, Respondent shall be brought forth for 
consideration for any appropriate subsequent sanctions 
which are appropriate for the violation of the terms of the 
Court Order. 
  The terms of the Court Order of February 27, 2012 are 
renewed and Respondent is permanently restrained from 
engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a 
license from the Board.   
EFFECTIVE DATE: August 1, 2017 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2017-24 
NON-LICENSEE: Shamio Torres d/b/a Handyman 
Heating and Cooling 
ADDRESS: 400 VIsta Lake Dr., Apt. 301  

Candler, NC 28715 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
July 19, 2017 whereby Samio Torres individually and 
d/b/a Handyman Heating and Cooling is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 19, 2017 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-152 
NON-LICENSEE: Louis Lee Cubbage d/b/a Rinnovationz 
Statesville 
ADDRESS: 130 Greenwich Dr  

Statesville, NC 28677 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
April 5, 2018 whereby Louis Cubbage individually and 
d/b/a Rinnovationz Statesville is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
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defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a 
license from the Board.  The defendant was assessed 
with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 5, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-180 
NON-LICENSEE:  Michael Steven Absher 
ADDRESS: 417 Sunset Dr.  

Bessemer City, NC 28016 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 25, 2018 whereby Michael Steven Absher 
individually and d/b/a Energy Solutions Air & Heat, Inc is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 25, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-245 
NON-LICENSEE: Brandon Castle d/b/a B Castle 
Builders, LLC  
ADDRESS: 610 Hester Dr. #3  

Dallas , NC 28034 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 6, 2018 whereby Brandon Castle individually and 
d/b/a B Castle Builders, LLC is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a 
license from the Board.  The defendant was assessed 
with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 6, 2018  
 

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2016-75 
LICENSEE: H.D. Pope Electrical Contractors, Inc 
ADDRESS: 1503 Denim Drive, Suite 102  

Erwin, NC 28339 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Herman Daniel Pope 
LICENSE NUMBER: 11714-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (7) in that the firm:  Failed to leave residential site 
in safe condition when disconnecting service lateral for 
the removal of a temporary power pole located 44 
Lamaine Ct., Angier, NC. 
  

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a Warning. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 7, 2017 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2016-129 
LICENSEE: EES Enterprises 
ADDRESS: 1656 Lakewood School Road 

Salemburg, NC 28385 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Edward E. Smith 
LICENSE NUMBER: 28769-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (2), (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Allowed permits to be obtained and firm license 
number to appear upon permits for work which Edward 
Smith or EES Enterprises employees did not perform for 
Verizon at 3357 Village Drive and 3517 Thomas Drive, 
Fayetteville; 
(2) Failed to provide general supervision until the 
completion of electrical work was performed; 
(3) Failed to disclose an executed contract with a licensed 
general contractor or property owner for which EES 
Enterprises received all contractual payments as 
requested by Board’s Investigator;  
(4) Failed to cooperate with the Board’s Staff to resolve 
the matter in a timely manner; and 
(5) Engaging in misconduct, unethical conduct and deceit 
of your license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a one thousand dollar ($1000.00) civil penalty 
and two (2) year probation, with revocation of  license and 
the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any 
license issued by the Board in the event of failure to 
comply with the following conditions: 
(1)  No further violation of the General Statutes or the 
Rules of the Board; 
(2) Obtain written and signed contracts for all electrical 
projects over one hundred dollars ($100.00) in value; 
(3) Complete the Contractor Business Class (Umpire 
Technologies Group, Inc.,  
www.umpiretechnologiesgroup.com) approved by the 
State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors and 
present evidence to the Board of a passing grade by 
October 21, 2018; 
(4) Obtain all required electrical permits prior to starting 
any electrical projects;  
(5)  Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and         
 only on projects for what the firm has its electrical 
contracts and provide      
 supervision by a qualified person; and 
  (6) Licensee shall not allow a permit to be obtained or 
license number to appear upon a permit except for work 
which firm employees perform, over which a qualifier will 
provide general supervision until the completion of the 
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work, for which firm holds an executed contract with the 
licensed general contractor or property owner and for 
which firm receives all contractual payments. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2016-130 
LICENSEE: Comfort Shield HVAC of NC Inc. 
ADDRESS: 8120 Harrell Store Road  

Kenly, NC 27542 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Nolan Price 
Saunders 
LICENSE NUMBER: 5013-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (2), (3), (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Transferred license by aiding and abetting Comfort 
Shield HVAC Service of NC Inc to engage in electrical 
contracting at 2910 Schooner Ln, Grimesland and 2873 
Old Hensen Cove Rd., Canton; 
(2) Failed to be a bona fide employee of Comfort Shield 
HVAC Service of NC Inc when listed as qualified 
individual; 
(3) Failed to provide adequate supervision in the use of 
license by allowing Comfort Shield HVAC Service of NC 
Inc employees to perform electrical wiring under license 
without a qualifier being readily active on duty; and 
(4) Engaging in misconduct, unethical conduct and deceit 
in use of license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a six month suspension of license, followed by 
two (2) year probation with twelve (12) months 
suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in 
the event of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) No further violation of the General Statutes or the 
Rules of the Board;  
(2) Obtain written and signed contracts for all electrical 
projects over one hundred dollars ($100.00) in value;  
(3) Obtain all required electrical permits prior to starting 
any electrical projects;  
(4) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; and  
(5) Licensee shall not allow a permit to be obtained or his 
license number to appear upon a permit except for work 
which he or his employees perform, over which he will 
provide general supervision until the completion of the 
work, for which he holds an executed contract with the 
licensed general contractor or property owner and for 
which he receives all contractual payments. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1, 2018 
 

CASE FILE NUMBER:  2016-171 
LICENSEE: J. Yost Electric LLC 
ADDRESS: 4908 Indian Corn Trail  

Castle Hayne, NC 28429 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: James Lenwood 
Yost III 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.07954 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Installed an electrical circuit for a crawlspace dehumidifier 
at 245 Inlet Drive, Wilmington NC without required 
electrical permit and inspections. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, ($250.00) civil penalty and six (6) 
month probation, with six (6) months suspension of 
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license issued by the Board in the event 
of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Complete the work, correct all code violations and 
request final inspection approval within (10) days of this 
notice;  
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required; and  
(3) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-22 
LICENSEE: JDCI Inc. 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 868  

Morehead City, NC 28557 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: William Edward 
Crank Jr. 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.06282 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
(1) Installed electrical wiring at 195 Drum Inlet Drive, 
Morehead City without obtaining a required electrical 
permit and inspection. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, ($250.00) civil penalty and six (6) 
month probation, with six (6) months suspension of 
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license issued by the Board in the event 
of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required;  
(2) Complete the work, correct all code violations and 
request final inspection approval within (10) days of this 
notice; and  
(3) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board 
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There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-23 
LICENSEE: Lightning Electric Service 
ADDRESS: 902 Vandora Avenue  

Garner, NC 27529 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Donald Wayne 
Yates 
LICENSE NUMBER: 17865-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that 
the firm:  (1) Aided and abetted unlicensed activity in that 
you allowed Mr. Tony Reaves to installed electrical wiring 
on an electrical project at 521 Ranch Farm Road, Raleigh, 
NC without being a bona fide employee of Lighting 
Electric Service;  
(2) Failed to complete or abandoned an electrical project 
you contracted at 521 Ranch Farm Road, Raleigh, NC. 
Lighting Electric Service accepted $300 for an electrical 
project (MoJo’s Grill) and failed to start the electrical 
project; and  
(3) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of 
your license in that you failed to pay your commitment of 
$400 cash wages to Mr. Tony Reaves. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with 
twelve (12) months suspension of license and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued 
by the Board in the event of failure to comply with the 
following conditions:  (1) Pay restitution to Joe Preteroti 
the sum of one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800);  
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(3) Attend and pass next available Contractor Disciplinary 
Business Course offered by Umpire Technology, (919) 
624-3456, by July 6, 2018;  
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person;  
(6) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and  
(7) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
  There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 7, 2017 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-86, 2017,88, 2017-89, 
2017-90, 2017-91, 2017-97, 2017-99, 2017-100, 2017-
101, 2017-102, 2017-103, 2017-104, 2017-105 and 2017-
106 
LICENSEE: McDonald Electric LLC 
ADDRESS: 300 Spring Hill Farm  

Fort Mill, SC 29715 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Richard D. McDonald 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.18820 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) and 0908 (c) 
in that the firm: 
(1) Failed to supervise employees on (14) fourteen 
residential electrical projects located in The Lawson 
Subdivision Waxhaw, NC as within the meaning of G.S. 
87-43. 
(2) Violations of the 2014 NC Electrical Code included; 
(a) Failing to install outlet boxes at floodlight locations in 
violation of Articles 314.23 and 314.27; 
(b) Failed to secure, properly ground outlet boxes in 
garage areas in violation of  Articles 314.23 and 250.110; 
and 
(c) Installing dimming switches not per listing and labeling 
of the device in violation of Article 110.3(B). 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, one thousand dollar ($1000.00) 
civil penalty and one (2) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Supervise all electrical projects within the meaning of 
G.S. 87-43 that refers to that degree of attendance, 
participation and oversight which is necessary and 
sufficient to ensure that the project is carried out in a 
workmanlike manner, with the requisite skill and that the 
installation is made properly, safely and in accordance 
with applicable codes and rules. Supervision means 
active onsite review of the work by a qualified individual 
while the work is in progress; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(4) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board;  
(5) Attend and pass Standard Level I Electrical Inspector 
Course approved by the NC Code Officials Qualifications 
Board completed in six(6) mouth upon Board approval of 
Notice of Violation; and  
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(6) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-107 
LICENSEE: Patriot Systems LLC 
ADDRESS:   
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: John Darrell 
Williamson 
LICENSE NUMBER: 24825 SP-SP/LV 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required electrical permits before 
commencement of electrical work installing a 
replacement fire alarm system located 1417 Harper Ave. 
Lenoir, NC on or about June, 2016. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as 
a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Obtain required permits and inspections for electrical 
project located 1417 Harper Ave. Lenoir, NC;  
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required;  
(3) Complete the work, correct all code violations and 
request final inspection approval within (10) days of this 
notice; and  
(4) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board.  
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-109 
LICENSEE: Omega Electrical Contractors LLC 
ADDRESS: 207 Omohundro Place  

Nashville, TN 37210 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Anthony A. Tidwell 
LICENSE NUMBER: 23085-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (1) and (7) in that the firm: 
Bid $2,605,000.00 on an electrical project on April 27, 
2017 located at 2475 Hillcrest Center Circle, Winston-
Salem NC prior to obtaining a license from the NC State 
Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with 
twelve (12) months suspension of license and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued 
by the Board in the event of failure to comply with the 

following conditions: 
1. Anthony A. Tidwell, Omega Electrical Contractors LLC, 
must void any commitment to the electrical project located 
at 2475 Hillcrest Center Circle, Winston-Salem NC. The 
project, if continued, must be awarded to a person, 
partnership, firm or corporation holding a valid Unlimited 
electrical contractors license issued by the Board: and  
2. Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-110 
LICENSEE: Dedmond Electric Inc. 
ADDRESS: 527 Belwood-Lawndale Rd.  

Lawndale, NC 28090 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Cameron Coel 
Crawford 
LICENSE NUMBER: 31460-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required electrical permits before 
commencement of electrical work for electrical project 
located 630 Highway 120 Mooresboro, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and six (6) month probation, with 
six (6) months suspension of license and the right to serve 
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required;  
(2) Complete the work, correct all code violations and 
request final inspection approval within (10) days of this 
notice;  
(3) Obtain required electrical permits and final inspection 
for project located 630 Highway 120 Mooresboro, NC.; 
and  
(4) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board. 
Staff notes that because of zoning issues the electrical 
permit for this project may not be allowed to be obtained. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-137 
LICENSEE: LBK Audio and Alarm Inc 
ADDRESS: 165 Walnut Ridge Lane  

Olin , NC 28660 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Jodie Scott Swing 
LICENSE NUMBER: SP.FA/LV.27525 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0402 (b) in that the 



RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 

 
 

10

firm: 
Have been operating in a name of LBK Audio and Alarm 
Inc. other than that in which your license is issued as Scott 
Swing. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a Warning. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-138 
LICENSEE: Jim Rowland Electric Co. 
ADDRESS: 6443 Summerlin Place 

Charlotte, NC 28226 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  James K. Rowland 
LICENSE NUMBER: 3402-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that 
the firm:  Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
allowed Kerry Shawn Foster, Farpoint Electric, to use 
your electrical contractor’s license to obtain several 
permits from the Mecklenburg County Inspections 
Department without being a bona fide employee of Jim 
Rowland Electric Co. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, pay a five hundred dollar 
($500.00) civil penalty and one (1) year probation, with 
twelve (12) months suspension of license and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued 
by the Board in the event of failure to comply with the 
following conditions: 
(1) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent’s firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; 
(2) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(3) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(4) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 7, 2017 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2017-144 
LICENSEE: Monell and Pegram Electrical  
ADDRESS: 115 Pinetree Drive  

McLeansville, NC 27301 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Jack Harold Monell 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.21726 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that 

the firm: 
(1) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
employed Edward Pegram by use of a 1099 form for 
electrical projects installed by your firm since June, 2015 
and employed Jason McNeal by use of 1099 form for 
electrical projects since November, 2017; and  
(2) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of 
license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and two (2) year probation, with twelve 
(12) months suspension of license and the right to serve 
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(2) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(3) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person;  
(4) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board;  
(5) Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business 
Course offered by Umpire Technology by September 14, 
2018; and  
(6) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-148 
LICENSEE: Peters Electric 
ADDRESS: 4415 Huntingdon Drive  

Fort Mill, SC 29707 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Daniel John Peters 
LICENSE NUMBER: 27202-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm:  Failed to 
obtain the required electrical permit from the Town of 
Waxhaw Inspection Department prior to performing 
electrical work on the electrical project located at 192 
Golden View Drive, Waxhaw NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as 
a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
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Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 7, 2017 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-157 
LICENSEE: Double B Electric 
ADDRESS: 1112 Camden Avenue  

High Point, NC 27260 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  William Frank Baker 
LICENSE NUMBER: 13923-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0908 (a) and (b) in 
that the firm: 
Installed electrical contracting work with violations of the 
State Electrical Code (2014 National Electrical Code) in 
local jurisdictions of City of High Point, Guilford County, 
City of Greensboro and City of Winston-Salem and 
Forsyth County. Violations at the electric projects were 
multiple and serious in nature that created multiple 
inspections at each project. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with 
twelve (12) months suspension of license and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued 
by the Board in the event of failure to comply with the 
following conditions: 
(1) Attend and pass Standard Level I Electrical Inspector 
Course approved by the NC Code Officials Qualifications 
Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(4) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(5) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 7, 2017 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-167 
LICENSEE: Chopper Electric 
ADDRESS: 111 Magnolia Bloom Court  

Cary, NC 27519 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Rick Dean Snowdy 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.20382 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0301 in that the firm: 
(1) Failed to be regularly on active duty as term is used in 
G.S. 87-43 during the hours when you committed yourself 
to work for an employer other than the employer on whose 
license you were listed, Chopper Electric Inc.; and  
(2) Engaged and deceit and unethical conduct in the use 
of your license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a five hundred dollar ($500.00 civil penalty, 
reprimand and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2017-176 
LICENSEE: Tim Owen Electric Inc. 
ADDRESS: 36 Long Branch Road  

Pisgah Forest, NC 28768 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Timothy Michael 
Owen 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.24841 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required electrical permits before 
commencement of electrical work for a project located 
179 Danner Ln. Hendersonville, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and six (6) month probation, with 
six (6) months suspension of license and the right to serve 
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) That firm obtain permits prior to commencement of 
work and request inspections within ten (10) days of 
substantial completion of all work for which license is 
required;  
(2) That firm complete the work, correct all code violations 
and request final inspection approval within (10) days of 
this notice; and  
(3) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board  
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
 



RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 

 
 

12

CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-182 
LICENSEE: Carney Electric 
ADDRESS: 316 Don McCarter Drive  

Clover, SC 29710 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Joseph James 
Carney 
LICENSE NUMBER: 26105-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
allowed Mr. Ezequiel Torres and Mr. Alex Benitez to work 
on an electrical project located 1455 E. Highway 54 
Durham, NC without being a bona-fide employee of 
Carney Electric; and  
(2) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of 
your license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a five hundred dollar ($500.00) civil penalty, 
reprimand and one (1) year probation, with suspension or 
revocation of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in 
the event of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person;  
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(3) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and  
(4) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 7, 2017 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-187 
LICENSEE: Darity Electric   
ADDRESS: 43 Barker Lane  
   Rosman , NC 28772 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Derek Tyler Darity 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.30580 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
(1) Failed to obtain electrical permit for work performed on 
or about June of 2017 at 2410 Greater Druid Hills Blvd, 
Hendersonville, NC;  
(2) Even though paid in an amount of $310.00, failed to 
complete electrical work proposed and correct electrical 
wiring issues;  
(3) Failed to complete and abandoned project at address 

above and subsequently the owner was forced to hire 
another electrical contractor to complete project;  
(5) Failed to resolve this matter with the Board’s Field 
Staff in a timely manner; and  
(6) Engaged in malpractice and unethical conduct in the 
use of your license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, ($500.00) civil penalty and two (2) 
year probation, with twelve (12) months suspension of 
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license issued by the Board in the event 
of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Pay restitution in the amount of $310.00 to Michelle 
Carland;  
(2) Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business 
Course offered by Umpire Technology by September 23, 
2018;  
(3) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(4) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required;  
(5) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(6) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and  
(7) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-194 
LICENSEE: ERR Plumbing, LLC 
ADDRESS: 106 West Hanover Road 

Graham, NC 27253 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Elliot Ray Fearrington 
LICENSE NUMBER: 23434-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (1), (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0301, .0402 
(b), .0907 (c) and .0908 (c) in that the firm: 
(1) Failed to supervise employees of ERR Plumbing, LLC 
while employed at Caswell County;  
(2) Engaged in false, misleading or deceptive advertising 
by operating in other than ERR Plumbing, LLC as is listed 
with the Board by using name of Fearrington Electric;  
(3) Failed to be regularly on active duty as the term is used 
in GS 87-43 during the hours when Elliot Ray Fearrington 
committed himself to work for an employer, Caswell 
County Government, other than the employer on whose 
license listed, ERR Plumbing, LLC;  
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(4) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
allowed Mr. Robert Dollar to perform supervised electrical 
wiring on electrical projects that firm was listed on the 
electrical permits located 704 Wilba St. Mebane, NC and 
6304 Washington St. Ext. Mebane, NC.; and  
(5) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of 
license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and two (2) year probation, with 
twelve (12) months suspension of license and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued 
by the Board in the event of failure to comply with the 
following conditions: 
(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required;  
(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(4) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board;  
(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person;  
(6) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and  
(7) Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business 
Course offered by Umpire Technology by October 3, 
2018; and  
(8) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-209 
LICENSEE: Mica Electric LLC 
ADDRESS: 1206 Anne Street  

Henderson, NC 27536 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Terrance Maurice 
Foster 
LICENSE NUMBER: 27239-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (1), (5) and (7) in that the firm: 
1. Exceeded the scope of firms limited electrical 
contracting license by offering and subsequently 
engaging on two electrical projects with value of 
$52,187.04 located at 900 Bacon St. and $53,808.89 

located at 318 Old Oxford Rd. Durham, NC; and  
2. Engaged in unethical conduct and misrepresentation in 
the practice of electrical contracting. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, five hundred dollar ($500.00) civil 
penalty and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
1. Terrance Foster and Mica Electric LLC must void any 
commitment to the electrical projects located at 900 
Bacon St. Durham, NC and 318 Old Oxford Rd. Durham, 
NC. The projects, if continued, must be awarded to a 
person, partnership, firm or corporation holding a valid 
Intermediate or Unlimited license issued by the Board;  
2. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
3. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
4. Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and  
5. Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-223 
LICENSEE: Coe Electric & Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 2818 South Main Street  

Winston-Salem, NC 27127 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Michael Grady Coe 
LICENSE NUMBER:  3275-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required electrical permits before the 
commencement of electrical work for an electrical project 
located 2626 Rogers Ln. Winston Salem, NC on or about 
February 2017. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and six (6) month probation, with 
six (6) months suspension of license and the right to serve 
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) That  firm completes all contract electrical work and 
obtains a final inspection for project listed above; 
(2) That firm obtain permits prior to commencement of 
work and request inspections within ten (10) days of 
substantial completion of all work for which license is 
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required;  
(3) That firm completes the work, correct all code 
violations and request final inspection approval within (10) 
days of this notice; and  
(4) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board  
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-226 
LICENSEE: Todd Foster Electric Company 
ADDRESS: 1004 Southridge Rd.  

Burlington, NC 27217 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Robert Todd Foster 
LICENSE NUMBER: 17536 SP-SFD 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required electrical permits before 
commencement of electrical work for an electrical project 
located 914 S. Fifth St. Mebane, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as 
a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-229 
LICENSEE: Alelco Inc. 
ADDRESS: 2376 State Road MM  

New Bloomfield, MO 65063    
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Charles Wayne 
Baysinger 
LICENSE NUMBER: 30900-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Have aided and abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
allowed an unlicensed firm, Reggie Brooks Wiring, and 
Reggie Brooks Wiring employees to install electrical 
wiring on an electrical project at West Carteret Water 
Corporation, Inc., Highway 24 Elevated Tank, Newport; 
and  
(2) Subcontracted electrical work to a limited electrical 
contractor, Reggie Brooks Wiring. This is an Intermediate 
electrical project and Alelco Inc. failed to subcontract 
electrical work to a qualified electrical contractor with an 

Intermediate or Unlimited electrical contracting license; 
and  
(3) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of 
your license in that your firm failed to respond to Board’s 
request for information in timely manner. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, $500.00 civil penalty and one (1) 
year probation, with twelve (12) months suspension of 
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license issued by the Board in the event 
of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
 (1) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person;  
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(4) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and  
(5) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.  
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-229 and 2018-25 
LICENSEE: Reggie Brooks Wiring 
ADDRESS: P.O Box 672 

Marshville, NC 28103 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: John Reginald 
Brooks 
LICENSE NUMBER: 12854-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (1) and (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in 
that the firm: 
Exceeded the scope of electrical contracting license by 
subcontracting an electrical project with Alelco Inc. for 
West Carteret Water Corp., Inc., Highway 24 Elevated 
Tank, Newport. This was an Intermediate project outside 
the scope of Limited license held by Reggie Brooks 
Wiring. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with 
twelve (12) months suspension of license and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued 
by the Board in the event of failure to comply with the 
following conditions: 
Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
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There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-242 
LICENSEE: At His Beck and Call Electrical 
ADDRESS: 209 Dundeve Circle  

Hendersonville, NC 28792  
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Keith Nelson Beck 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.24197 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required electrical permits before 
commencement of electrical work for an electrical project 
located 120 Cherry Birch Ln. Saluda, NC 28773. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and six (6) month probation, with 
six (6) months suspension of license and the right to serve 
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Arrange inspection(s) at 120 Cherry Birch Ln. Saluda, 
NC until a certificate of compliance or the equivalent is 
obtained from the local Code Enforcement official or have 
a clear and convincing evidence of efforts to obtain same; 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required; 
(3) Complete the work, correct all code violations and 
request final inspection approval within (10) days of this 
notice; and 
(4) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-243 
LICENSEE: Watkins Plumbing & Piping Inc. 
ADDRESS: 700-D Hillsboro Street  

Oxford, NC 27565 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Kenneth Ray 
Watkins 
LICENSE NUMBER: SP.PH.31106 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (1) and (6) in that the firm: 
Engaged and offered to engage in electrical contracting in 
a name other than listed with the Board, Watkins 
Plumbing Inc. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a Reprimand.  
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
 

CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-255 
LICENSEE: Easley Electric Inc. 
ADDRESS: 110 Brittany Way  

Pickens, SC 29671 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Kenneth Craig 
Stewart Jr. 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.07329 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (2), (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in 
that the firm: 
(1) Exceeded the scope of firms electrical contracting 
license in that Easley Electric, Inc obtained an electrical 
permit for an electrical Photovoltaic System that was in 
the amount of $52,258.00 for a project at 301 West Mill 
Creek Rd, Warrensville, NC;  
(2) Aided and abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
obtained an electrical permit for an electrical project that 
Tablerock Technologies contracted and Tablerock 
Technologies employees installed. Tablerock 
Technologies is an unlicensed firm conducting business 
in NC without holding a valid electrical contracting license; 
and  
(3) Engaged in malpractice, deceit or unethical conduct in 
the use of your electrical contracting license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, one thousand ($1000.00) civil 
penalty and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required;  
(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(4) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board;  
(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person;  
(6) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-7 
LICENSEE: Wall’s Construction Company 
ADDRESS: 3458 Black Jack-Simpson Rd.  



RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 

 
 

16

Greenville, NC 27858 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Jeffrey Ellis Wall 
LICENSE NUMBER: 13691-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (1), (7) in that the firm: 
Operated Wall’s Construction Company with an expired 
electrical contracting license with in the past year. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand.  
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2018-16 
LICENSEE: E M F Electric Inc. 
ADDRESS: 4127 South Tryon Street  

Charlotte, NC 28217 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Leon Trover 
Shanklin III 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.14905 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required final electrical inspection after 
instruction to do so by a Board investigator for electrical 
projects located 526 Valley Run Dr. Cornelius, NC, 6613 
Walton Hall Ct. Waxhaw, NC, 1208 Look Circle Waxhaw, 
NC, 7015 Cunningham Ln. Indian Trial, NC and 913 
Lingfield Ln. Waxhaw, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, ($250.00) civil penalty and six (6) 
month probation, with six (6) months suspension of 
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license issued by the Board in the event 
of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Obtain a final electrical inspection for the (5) five 
electrical projects listed in this Notice of Violation;  
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required;  
(3) Arrange inspection(s) until a certificate of compliance 
or the equivalent is obtained from the local Code 
Enforcement official or have a clear and convincing 
evidence of efforts to obtain same; and  
(4) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-17 
LICENSEE: AB Lighting & Electrical Inc. 
ADDRESS: 209 Gamble Loop Road  

Bessemer City, NC 28016 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Moses Alexander 
Brice 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.26800 

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required final electrical inspection after 
instruction to do so by a Board investigator for electrical 
projects located 2113 Foster Ct. Indian Trail, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, ($250.00) civil penalty and six (6) 
month probation, with six (6) months suspension of 
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license issued by the Board in the event 
of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Obtain a final electrical inspection for the electrical 
projects listed in this Notice of Violation; 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required; 
(3) Arrange inspection(s) until a certificate of compliance 
or the equivalent is obtained from the local Code 
Enforcement official or have a clear and convincing 
evidence of efforts to obtain same; and 
(4) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board.  
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-18 
LICENSEE: Diversified Electric Services Inc 
ADDRESS: 2725 Westinghouse, Suite 1000  

Charlotte, NC 28273 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Kenneth James 
Hodgins 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.24570 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required final electrical inspection after 
instruction to do so by a Board investigator for electrical 
projects located 8304 Avanti Dr. Marvin, NC, 7918 
Pleasant Hill Church Rd. Marshville, NC and 1020 
Patricians Ln. Monroe, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and six (6) month probation, with 
six (6) months suspension of license and the right to serve 
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Obtain a final electrical inspection for the (3) three 
electrical projects listed in this Notice of Violation;  
(2) That you obtain permits prior to commencement of 
work and request inspections within ten (10) days of 
substantial completion of all work for which license is 
required;  
(3) Arrange inspection(s) until a certificate of compliance 
or the equivalent is obtained from the local Code 
Enforcement official or have a clear and convincing 
evidence of efforts to obtain same; and  
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(4) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-19 
LICENSEE: Barry Richard Johnson 
ADDRESS: 2020 McIntyre Rd  

Wingate, NC 28174 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Barry Richard 
Johnson 
LICENSE NUMBER: SP.SFD.21986 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required final electrical inspection after 
instruction to do so by a Board investigator for electrical 
projects located 610 Olive Branch Rd. Marshville, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, ($250.00) civil penalty and six (6) 
month probation, with six (6) months suspension of 
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license issued by the Board in the event 
of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Obtain a final electrical inspection for the electrical 
projects listed in this Notice of Violation;  
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required;  
(3) Arrange inspection(s) until a certificate of compliance 
or the equivalent is obtained from the local Code 
Enforcement official or have a clear and convincing 
evidence of efforts to obtain same; and  
(4) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board.  
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-38 
LICENSEE: Doug Price Electric 
ADDRESS: 1221 Tavernier Knoll Lane  

Raleigh, NC 27603 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Douglas James Price 
LICENSE NUMBER: SP.SFD.29388 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
 
Failed to obtain required electrical permit for a project 
located at 7508 Everton Way, Wake Forest, NC.  
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, ($250.00) civil penalty and six (6) 
month probation, with six (6) months suspension of 
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license issued by the Board in the event 
of failure to comply with the following conditions: 

(1) That you obtain permits prior to commencement of 
work and request inspections within ten (10) days of 
substantial completion of all work for which license is 
required;  
(2) That you complete the work, correct all code violations 
and request final inspection approval within (10) days of 
this notice; and  
(3) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-40 
LICENSEE: Nolan Electrical Service 
ADDRESS: 1617 Old Knight Rd.  

Knightdale, NC 27545 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Daren Dean Nolan 
  
LICENSE NUMBER: SP.SFD.21210 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
employed Adam Briggs and Jonathan Bunn by use of a 
1099 form for electrical projects installed by your firm for 
year 2017. Adam Briggs and Jonathan Bunn are not bona 
fide employees; and  
(2) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of 
your license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with twelve 
(12) months suspension of license and the right to serve 
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(2) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(3) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person;  
(4) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and  
(5) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
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CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-51 
LICENSEE: Akers Construction & Electric Inc 
ADDRESS: 8421 Marina Lane  

Catawba, NC 28609 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Aaron Akers 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.27484 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to complete the electrical project in a timely manner 
and obtain final inspection approval within ten (10) days 
of substantial completion for a swimming pool at The 
Franklin Club House, 6010 Attleboro Drive, Raleigh, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with 
twelve (12) months suspension of license and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued 
by the Board in the event of failure to comply with the 
following conditions: 
(1) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required; and 
(2) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-59 
LICENSEE: Alan Bentley Electric 
ADDRESS: 54 Shining Sun Lane  

Hendersonville, NC 28792 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: 
 Alan Duane Bentley 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.07039 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that 
the firm: 
Failed to obtain required electrical permits before 
commencement of electrical work for an electrical project 
located 2410 Greater Druid Hills Blvd, Hendersonville, 
NC. 
BOARD ACTION: Staff proposed a reprimand, 
($250.00) civil penalty and six (6) month probation, with 
six (6) months suspension of license and the right to serve 
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required;  
(2) Complete the work, correct all code violations and 
request final inspection approval within (10) days of this 
notice; and  
(3) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-99 
LICENSEE: Khalid Davis Electric 
ADDRESS: 9536 Chastain Walk Drive  

Charlotte, NC 28216 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Khalid Davis 
LICENSE NUMBER:  U.21943 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
(1) Failed to obtain required electrical permit for a project 
at 849 NC Hwy 105 Bypass, Boone NC; and 
(2) Failed to obtain required final electrical inspection for 
above project. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, ($500.00) civil penalty and one (1) 
year probation, with six (6) months suspension of license 
and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on 
any license issued by the Board in the event of failure to 
comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required;  
(2) Complete the work, correct all code violations and 
request final inspection approval within (10) days of this 
notice; and  
(3) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2018 
 

ORDERS 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2014-219 
LICENSEE: RCI Electrical Contracting Corp 
ADDRESS: 5007 Victory Blvd  

Suite C  
Yorktown, VA 23694 

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Harjap Singh 
LICENSE NUMBER: 27419-U 
VIOLATION(S):  1. Respondent Harjap Singh is 
licensed as an unlimited electrical contractor with License 
number 27419-U.  
2. Harjap Singh was previously the qualifier of RCI 
Electrical Contracting Corp., including during the time 
period of May 8, 2013- September 5, 2014.  RCI Electrical 
Contracting Corp. no longer exists as a corporate entity 
and is not a licensed electrical contractor business in 
North Carolina. 
3. During the time period of May 8, 2013- September 5, 
2014 Respondent entered into a subcontract with the 
General Contractor, A.R. Chesson Construction Co, Inc., 
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to install, maintain, alter or repair electrical work, wiring, 
devices appliances or equipment at the Hertford County 
Courthouse and Government Center in Winton, NC. 
Respondent performed portions of the work contracted. 
A.R. Chesson began withholding payments and there 
were disagreements regarding:  the work contracted, the 
work performed and the agreed upon scope of the work.  
Respondent repudiated the contract. A.R. Chesson 
Construction Co., Inc. retained another subcontractor to 
complete the work and claimed it incurred additional costs 
in doing so. 
4. After the partial performance of the contract, A.R. 
Chesson Construction Company, Inc. filed a civil suit in 
Martin County Civil Superior Court with case number 15 
CVS 319 against the firm RCI Electrical Contracting Corp. 
Defendant did not answer and an  Order was entered on 
April 25, 2016 and filed on April 28, 2016 which Order 
included a finding that the firm RCI Electrical Contracting 
Corp. breached its electrical subcontract by "failing to 
provide the required submittals, failing to complete 
electrical work in a timely fashion, failing to complete work 
in compliance with design specifications and applicable 
electrical and construction codes, failing to adequately 
staff the project, failing to remediate noncompliant work 
and failing to respond to concerns about the nature and 
quality of its work expressed by the Plaintiff, the architects 
and engineers." The Order further found RCI Electrical 
Contracting Corp. "knowingly misrepresented its payment 
for equipment and supplies" and thereby engaged in 
"fraudulent conduct." As part of the Order, A.R. Chesson 
Construction Company, Inc. was found to have been 
damaged by the breach and repudiation of RCI Electrical 
Contracting Corp. and awarded a judgment in the amount 
of $1,656,495.00. 
5. Thereafter, A.R. Chesson Construction Company, Inc. 
and Andy Holliman filed a complaint with this Board 
against the Respondent Harjap Singh. 
6. A Notice of Board Proceeding was issued on April 13, 
2017 which gave notice that the investigation of staff, and 
the findings in the Order, appeared to establish 
Respondent and RCI Electrical Contracting Corp.: 
a. contracted to wire the electrical project at the Hertford 
County Courthouse and Governmental Center in Winton, 
NC and abandoned the project; 
b. failed to adequately supervise the project as evidenced 
by Hertford County Inspection Records; 
c. fraudulently submitted reimbursement requests for 
equipment and supplies totaling $83,400.00; 
d. failed to make payment of the Martin County judgment 
in case number 15 CVS 319; 
e. failed to notify the Board's office about changes in 
location, mailing address, and contact information; and 
f. engaged in unethical conduct, fraud and deceit in the 
practice of electrical contracting. 
7. Respondent raised concerns before the Disciplinary 
Committee including that: the firm A.R. Chesson 

Construction Company, Inc. was at fault and played a 
role, along with the owner’s representatives, in preventing 
RCI Electrical Corp. from timely performing the contract; 
that the resulting civil suit was not contested, and the 
Order contained findings only as proffered by the Plaintiff, 
that the Judgment was not against Respondent 
individually, and that the electrical work was up to 
standards and properly supervised. 
8. The Committee finds that Respondent and RCI 
Electrical Contracting Corp.: 
a. contracted to wire the electrical project at the Hertford 
County Courthouse and Governmental Center in Winton, 
NC and abandoned the project; and 
b. failed to adequately supervise the project as the term 
“supervision” is defined by 21 NCAC 18B.0907; and 
c. undertook a project that was not properly planned or 
supervised and thereby engaged in malpractice as that 
term is defined by 21 NCAC 18B.0908; 
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing Findings 
of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation 
of the Committee that the Board enter the following order: 
1. The Respondent is placed on probation for a period of 
twelve months. 
2. During the period of probation, the Respondent shall: 
a) Enroll and complete the Special Business Course as 
approved by the Board within six months of this Order or 
the first available course date; 
b) commit no violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
North Carolina General Statutes or the Rules of the Board 
with regard to any qualification administered by the Board; 
c) implement procedures and supervision adequate to 
assure that jobs typically pass both rough-in and final 
inspection without re-inspection; 
d) implement procedures within his business adequate to 
assure that final inspection is requested within five (5) 
days of substantial completion of each installation, and 
that the results of the inspection request are known and 
of record in the business within a like period of time; 
e) implement procedures to call for reinspection, if 
necessary, within ten (10) days after the request for final 
inspection; 
f) obtain no permits except for work for which Respondent 
or the firm in which his license is listed receives all 
contractual payments, for which Respondent or his firm 
have the contract with the property owner or general 
contractor, and for which all work is carried out by 
Respondent or his employees; 
g) obtain permits as required prior to beginning work on 
any installation; 
h) have written contracts signed by the licensee and 
customer for each installation for which licensee is 
responsible; 
i) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; and 
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j) maintain the foregoing records, receipts and contracts 
for immediate review by the staff of the Board upon 
request. 
3. In the event of a violation of the terms of this Order, 
Respondent’s license will be suspended. The Board may 
also impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any 
new violations of G.S. 87-47. 
4. That in the event of a violation of the terms of this 
probation order, this Order may be entered into evidence 
together with evidence of any such violation and the 
Board may take such action including revocation or 

suspension of license as is justified by the new evidence 
in addition to the suspension set out above.  
5. During the period of probation, the foregoing records 
and the contracting activities of the Respondent shall be 
monitored by the staff of the Board. 
6. This Order becomes effective thirty days from this date. 
There was no objection from Harjap Singh and Consent 
Order was approved by the Board as a Final Decision 
December 7, 2017.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 7, 2017

 
 
 

CONSENT AGREEMENTS 

 
Criminal background checks a randomly conducted on examination applicants at the time examination applications are 
received and on listed qualified individuals at the time of issuance of a license and license renewal.  Persons with criminal 
convictions are evaluated to determine if the matter is under the purview of the Board and may be resolved by consent 
agreement signed by the individual stating that they will be in full compliance of the court imposed sanctions and sanctions 
of the Board.  The individual further acknowledges that failure to comply with the court or Board sanctions could lead to 
formal proceedings by the Board and more serious sanctions against the individual. 
 

Name City County License File Number 

Michael Thomas Keating Jr Asheville Buncombe 27411-L 2017-200 

   
 
 
 

LICENSEE – PERMIT WARNING  

 
Staff obtains by consent a permit warning affidavit warning in connection with first offense permit and inspection problems 
under the purview of the Board.  The North Carolina Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws and Rules of the Board have 
been explained to each licensee representative and/or listed qualified individual below.  Staff obtained by consent a permit 
warning affidavit signed by the licensee representative and/ or listed qualified individual and assurance from the licensee 
representative and/or listed qualified individual stating that they understand the requirements and will be in full compliance 
with the laws and rules applicable to electrical contracting.  Licensee representative and/or listed qualified individual also 
acknowledges that further violations of this nature, if supported by evidence, could lead to formal proceedings against the 
licensee and listed qualified individual by the Board and to more serious sanctions against the license of the firm. 
 

Licensee Qualified Individual County File Number 

Bodenhamer Electric Inc Bodenhamer Sr. Wataga 2017-239 

Southern Wake Electric Service Inc. Norman Carl Eason Durham 2018-6 

Spike Electric Company William Joseph Hall Orange 2017-258 
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NON-LICENSEE – WARNINGS AND WARNING AFFIDAVITS  

Staff may obtain by consent a warning affidavit in connection with the first offense of unlicensed individuals offering to 
engage in electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina. The Board 
may apply to the courts to restrain and enjoin such violations as unlicensed individuals engaging in electrical contracting. 
The North Carolina Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws, specifically General Statutes 87-43, 87-43.1 and 87-48 has been 
explained to each individual listed below.  Staff obtained by consent a sworn warning affidavit signed by the unlicensed 
individual and verbal assurance from the unlicensed individual stating that they will refrain from engaging or offering to 
engage in any electrical contracting in the State of North Carolina until such time they have qualified and obtained an 
electrical contracting license from the Board. 

Name City County File Number 

Kevin Richard Wilkerson Sanford Lee 2017-9 

Eric Christopher Saunders Winston-Salem Davidson 2017-227 

Josh Mullinix Fort Mill, SC Out of  State 2017-196 

Mike Brown Graham Alamance 2017-237 

Gregory Allen Balog Graham Orange 2015-124 

Jeffery A. Steele Terrell Guilford 2017-250 

James Michael Taylor Burlington Alamance 2017-77 

Corey Stapf Salisbury Rowan 2018-5 

Sean Carhuff Charlotte Mecklenburg 2017-185 

Bo Knight Colfax Guilford 2017-113 

Morgan Lee Ruefle Miami, FL Buncombe 2017-49 

Steve Polland Louisburg Franklin 2017-122 

Donnie Davis Kittrell Franklin 2016-176 

Thomas Baschnagel Cary Wake 2017-53 

Hugo Juarez Youngsville Wake 2017-130 

Jim Gabbard Hendersonville Haywood 2017-95 

Jimmy Ramsey Henderson Granville 2017-202 

Bobby Ferrell Durham Durham 2016-84 

Brittany Pezzella Raleigh Wake 2017-164 

Wilbur Ritchie Smith III Cary Wake 2018-6 

Jimmy Rucker East Bend Surry 2017-139 
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NON-LICENSEE – WARNINGS AND WARNING AFFIDAVITS (continued) 

 

Chris Verner Charlotte Mecklenburg 2017-85 

David Brandon Noble Roxboro Person 2017-186 

Dung Nguyen Raleigh Wake 2016-65 

Steve Jones Raleigh Wake 2017-1 

David Warren Cary Wake 2017-257 

Dusty Jared Massey Warrensville Ashe 2017-255 

William James Rivers Warrensville Ashe 2017-255 

Adam Timothy Briggs Knightdale Wake 2018-40 

Johathan Edward Bunn Knightdale Wake 2018-40 

Chris Witte Greensboro Forsyth 2018-52 

Curnie Brian Sanders Carthage Chatham 2018-49 

Facility Source Columbus, OH Out Of State 2017-58 

Gary Hestand Cary Wake 2016-23 

Brandon Martin Liberty Randolph 2018-27 

John Phung Charlotte Mecklenburg 2017-248 

Gregory Allen Lingerfelt Hickory Catawba 2017-134 

Thomas Tiffany Travelers Rest Out of State 2017-177 

Johnny Valentine Gainesville, GA Out of State 2018-23 

Keith Stokes Anderson, SC Out of State 2018-66 

Michael Robert Weaver Brevard Transylvania 2018-93 

Melton Tracy Carpenter High Point Guilford 2017-80 

Jerry Luft Jacksonville Onslow 2016-133 

William N. Johnson Greenville Pitt 2016-157 

Matthew Rutland Elizabethtown Bladen 2018-61 

 


